

No. 23-852

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER VANDERSTOK, ET AL.

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS VANDERSTOK,
ANDREN, TACTICAL MACHINING, FIREARMS
POLICY COALITION, INC., AND BLACKHAWK
MANUFACTURING GROUP, INC.**

CODY J. WISNIEWSKI
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION
5550 Painted Mirage Road
Suite 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
(916) 517-1665
cwi@fpchq.org

WILLIAM E. TRACHMAN
SEAN NATION
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, CO 80227
(303) 292-2021
wtrachman@mslegal.org

DAVID H. THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
PETER A. PATTERSON
WILLIAM V. BERGSTROM
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Respondents
VanDerStok, Andren, Tactical
Machining, and Firearms
Policy Coalition, Inc.*

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

March 7, 2024

R. BRENT COOPER
NATHAN C. FLANIGIN
COOPER & SCULLY PC
900 Jackson Street
Suite 100
Dallas, TX 75202
(214) 712-9501
brent.cooper@cooperscully.com

*Counsel for Respondents VanDerStok, Andren, Tactical
Machining, and Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc.*

MICHAEL J. SULLIVAN
NATHAN P. BRENNAN
ASHCROFT LAW FIRM, LLC
200 State Street
Suite 2700
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 573-9400
msullivan@ashcroftlawfirm.com

Counsel for Respondent BlackHawk Manufacturing Group, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	5
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	5
II. Proceedings Below.....	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. The decision below is correct and the Rule is an invalid exercise of agency authority.	12
A. The items newly regulated by the Rule are not frames or receivers.	12
B. A parts kit is not a “firearm.”	21
C. Constitutional avoidance and the rule of lenity support the decision below.	28
II. Respondents agree that this case warrants re- view.	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	13
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	21
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	15
<i>California v. BATFE</i> , No. 1:20-cv-06761, 2024 WL 779604 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2024)	20, 32
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	13
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	16
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	28
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	16
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	22
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	28
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	21
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	29

<i>Rigby v. Jennings</i> , 630 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D. Del. 2022)	28
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	29
<i>United States v. Annis</i> , 446 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 117 F.3d 353 (7th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>United States v. Christmann</i> , 193 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>United States v. Gwyn</i> , 481 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 964 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 986 F.2d 905 (5th Cir. 1993)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	31, 32
<i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , 625 F. Supp. 3d 570 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	9, 10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND LAWS	
U.S. CONST., amend. II.....	28
15 U.S.C. § 901(3) (1967)	27
18 U.S.C.	
§ 921	6
§ 921(a)(3)	2, 3, 6, 12, 13
§ 921(a)(3)(A)	11, 25
§ 921(a)(3)(B)	25
§ 923(i).....	3, 23
§ 926(a).....	7

16 C.F.R. § 1512.2(a)(1).....	14
27 C.F.R.	
§ 478.11	4, 8, 21, 30
§ 478.12(c)	4, 8, 13, 18, 29, 30
§ 479.102(c)	30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Margaret Davis, <i>Legal blank firing pistols being converted into deadly weapons, police warn</i> , The Evening Standard (May 5, 2021), https://bit.ly/3YMM2o9	17
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The American Tradition of Self-Made Arms</i> , 54 St. Mary's L.J. 35 (2023).....	29
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012).....	27
An Act to Amend Chapter 44 (Relating to Firearms) of Title 18, United States Code, and for Other Purposes, §1(b)(2), Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986).....	7
<i>Are “80%” or “unfinished receivers illegal?</i> , ATF, https://bit.ly/3OEDgFt	18, 19
<i>Bicycle</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM ONLINE DICTIONARY, https://bit.ly/3YJsrVU (last visited Mar. 4, 2024).....	14
<i>Convert</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM ONLINE DICTIONARY, https://bit.ly/47FxxYm (last visited Mar 4, 2024).....	17
Defs'. Br. in Opp'n to Pls'. Mot. for Summ. J., <i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , No. 4:22-cv-00691-O (N.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2022), ECF No. 41-1.....	3, 4

Fed. Defs'. Mem. of Law in Supp. of Mot. for Summ. J. <i>Syracuse v. ATF</i> , No. 1:20-cv-06885 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2021), ECF No. 98	20
Federal Firearms Act of 1938, ch. 850, Pub. L. 75- 785, 52 Stat. 1250 (June 30, 1938) (repealed 1968).....	6
Internal Rev. Serv., Dep't of the Treasury, 33 Fed. Reg. 18,555 (Dec. 14, 1968) (to be codified at 26 C.F.R. pt. 178).....	7, 8
National Firearms Act of 1934, ch. 757, 48 Stat. 1236 (June 26, 1934)	5
<i>National Firearms Act</i> , ATF, https://bit.ly/3Y2kzP9 (last visited Mar. 4, 2024)	5
S. REP. NO. 90-1097 (1968), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112	6, 7, 22, 27
U.S. Dep't of Just., ATF, Open Letter to All Federal Firearms Licensees (Sept. 27, 2022), https://bit.ly/3OQf2H0	19, 20
